This is considered important because of the impracticability of using the 

total population for the study. In this sense therefore, the stratified random sample has helped 

in the saving of cost, time, as well as envisaged logistic problems. 

3.2.3 SAMPLING POPULATION 

The researcher selected randomly a population of two hundred and thirty seven (237) 

respondents from CDD (78), CAPP (72) and General Public (87). This sampling is drawn 

from the members of both CDD, CAPP and General Public in Kaduna and Federal Capital 

Territory (FCT) Abuja which were selected with knowledge of activities of both CDD and

[...]

The population of the study refers to CDD and CAPP. But since the research does not intend 

to study he entire population in this case, he has resorted to use sample size of one hundred 

and fifty (150) from both CDD and CAPP and additional eighty seven (87) from the general 

public totaling two hundred and thirty seven (237). The general public refers to those with 

adequate knowledge of the activities of Civil Society Organization including CDD and 

CAPP. 

3.3 SAMPLE SIZE 

According to Anderson, (2010) a sample is a group of element selected from a 

population. Consequently, a sample size of two thirty seven (237) persons was drawn from